change in the value of in-force and the fair value of other operations.
Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in financial instruments and any change in the
valuation of these instruments will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This
impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the fair value of the covered business’ adjusted net
worth as well as the fair value of discretionary and other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:
Equity markets and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and
rental yields.
Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and with
bonus rates changing commensurately.
The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency,
mortality and morbidity risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity
Value, to these risks is presented in note 1 on page 57.

R million
Base
value

Equities
and

properties
-10%

Interest
rates
-1%

Rand
exchange

rate de-
preciation

+10%

2013

Covered business  43 475  41 778  44 511  43 965

Adjusted net worth  15 800  15 163  15 858  16 103

Value of in-force  27 675  26 615  28 653  27 862

Other Group operations  32 995  30 824  34 395  34 088

Valued at net asset value   611   611   611   634

Listed  12 644  11 380  12 644  12 644

Other  19 740  18 833  21 140  20 810

Group operations  76 470  72 602  78 906  78 053

Discretionary and other capital  9 317  9 255  9 317  9 376

Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth  85 787  81 857  88 223  87 429

Net worth adjustments – present value of holding
company expenses  (1 378)  (1 378)  (1 378)  (1 378)

Group Equity Value  84 409  80 479  86 845  86 051

2012

Covered business  38 996  37 340  39 934  39 385

Adjusted net worth  14 946  14 297  14 990  15 202

Value of in-force  24 050  23 043  24 944  24 183

Other Group operations  29 170  27 380  29 962  29 939

Valued at net asset value  927  927  927  943

Listed  12 875  11 588  12 875  12 875

Other  15 368  14 865  16 160  16 121

Group operations  68 166  64 720  69 896  69 324

Discretionary and other capital  8 339  8 278  8 339  8 372

Group Equity Value before adjustments to net worth  76 505  72 998  78 235  77 696

Net worth adjustments – present value of holding
company expenses  (1 153)  (1 153)  (1 153)  (1 153)

Group Equity Value  75 352  71 845  77 082  76 543

Sanlam investor presentation 2013 19

SHAREHOLDERS  FUND AT FAIR VALUESHAREHOLDERS  FUND AT FAIR VALUESHAREHOLDERS’ FUND AT FAIR VALUESHAREHOLDERS’ FUND AT FAIR VALUESHAREHOLDERS  FUND AT FAIR VALUESHAREHOLDERS FUND AT FAIR VALUE

at 31 December 2013

2013201320132013 2012201220122012

R million Note
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Covered business, discretionary
and other capital  26 393   112  26 281  24 631  112  24 519

Property and equipment   356  —   356  271  —  271

Owner-occupied properties   564  —   564  569  —  569

Goodwill(2)   474  —   474  474  —  474

Value of business acquired(2)   607  —   607  643  —  643

Other intangible assets   86  —   86  28  —  28

Deferred acquisition costs  2 615  —  2 615  2 244  —  2 244

Investments  22 928   112  22 816  22 360  112  22 248

Properties   120  —   120   94  —   94

Associated companies  1 461  —  1 461  1 182  —  1 182

Equities and similar securities 4 808   112 4 696  4 994   112  4 882

Other interest-bearing and
preference share investments  8 106  —  8 106  9 715  —  9 715

Structured transactions   872  —   872  1 354  1 354

Investment funds 4 351  — 4 351  4 114  4 114

Cash, deposits and similar
securities  3 210  —  3 210   907   907

Net term finance —  — — —  — —

Term finance  (4 194)  —  (4 194)  (3 737)  — (3 737)

Assets held in respect of term
finance 4 194  — 4 194 3 737  — 3 737

Net deferred tax (805)  — (805) (256)  — (256)

Net working capital 1 090  — 1 090 (563)  — (563)

Derivative liability  (147)  — (147) (95)  — (95)

Non-controlling interest (1 375) — (1 375) (1 044) — (1 044)

Other Group operations  32 995  16 737  16 258  29 170  16 057  13 113

Sanlam Investments  11 070  7 665  3 405  10 219  6 333  3 886

Investment Management  10 454  7 617  2 837  9 406  6 253  3 153

Capital Management   616   48   568   813   80   733

Sanlam Personal Finance  2 633  1 853   780  2 618  1 668   950

Glacier  1 336  1 050   286  1 338   995   343

Sanlam Personal Loans(4)   836   425   411   816   349   467

Other operations   461   378   83   464   324   140

Sanlam Emerging Markets  6 648  (237)  6 885  3 458  (31)  3 489

Shriram Capital  4 219   159  4 060  2 398   93  2 305

Letshego   698  (17)   715   602  (4)   606

Pacific & Orient   622  (25)   647  —  —  —

Capricorn Investment Holdings   682  (16)   698  —  —  —

Other operations   427  (338)   765   458  (120)   578

Santam  12 644  8 703  3 941  12 875  9 334  3 541

Goodwill held on Group level in
respect of the above businesses  —  (1 247)  1 247  —  (1 247)  1 247

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  59 388  16 849  42 539  53 801  16 169  37 632

Value per share (cents) 8  2 900   823  2 077  2 646   795  1 851

Sanlam investor presentation 201320

2013201320132013 2012201220122012

R million Total

Fair
value of

assets
Value of
in-force Total

Fair
value of
assets

Value of
in-force

Reconciliation to
Group Equity Value

Group Equity Value 84 409 56 734 27 675 75 352 51 302  24 050

Add: Net worth adjustments 1 378 1 378 — 1 153 1 153 —

Add: Goodwill and value of
business acquired replaced by
value of in-force  1 276  1 276  —  1 346  1 346  —

Sanlam Life and Pensions   356   356  —  356  356  —

Sanlam Developing Markets   685   685  —  753  753  —

Shriram Life Insurance(3)   210   210  —  210  210  —

Other   25   25  —  27  27  —

Less: Value of in-force  (27 675)  —  (27 675)  (24 050)  —  (24 050)

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  59 388  59 388  —  53 801  53 801  —

(1)  Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but reflected as investments at fair value.
(2)  The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Sky Solutions, Channel Life and

Sanlam Life and Pensions and are excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business
for these life insurance companies are included in the embedded value of covered business.

(3)  The carrying value of Shriram Life Insurance includes goodwill of R210 million (2012: R210 million) that is excluded in the
build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for Shriram Life Insurance is included in the

[…]

Sanlam Personal Finance 30 789 27 332

Sanlam Emerging Markets 4 877 4 537

Sanlam UK 5 554 2 210

Sanlam Employee Benefits 3 682 4 050

New business margin 3,23% 3,35%

Sanlam Personal Finance 3,20% 3,44%

Sanlam Emerging Markets 7,46% 5,88%

Sanlam UK 0,70% 0,63%

Sanlam Employee Benefits 1,66% 1,43%

After non-controlling interest:

Present value of new business premiums 43 197 36 528

Sanlam Personal Finance 30 789 27 321

Sanlam Emerging Markets 3 172 2 947

Sanlam UK 5 554 2 210

Sanlam Employee Benefits 3 682 4 050

New business margin 3,06% 3,22%

Sanlam Personal Finance 3,20% 3,44%

Sanlam Emerging Markets 7,38% 5,60%

Sanlam UK 0,70% 0,63%

Sanlam Employee Benefits 1,66% 1,43%

Sanlam investor presentation 201356

NOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS

Gross
value of
in-force

business
R million

Cost of
capital

R million

Net
value of
in-force

business
R million

Change
from
base
value

%

1. Value of in-force sensitivity analysis

Base value at 31 December 2013 30 720 (3 045) 27 675

Risk discount rate increase by 1% 28 907 (3 717) 25 190  (9)

Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount
rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 31 645 (2 992) 28 653  4

Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend
and rental yields 29 570 (2 955) 26 615  (4)

Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 31 273 (2 764) 28 509  3

Expenses and persistency

Non-commission maintenance expenses
(excluding investment expenses) decrease
by 10% 31 714 (3 041) 28 673  4

Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 31 627 (3 135) 28 492  3

Insurance risk

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life
assurance business 32 138 (3 034) 29 104  5

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 30 173 (3 025) 27 148  (2)

Base value at 31 December 2012 26 897 (2 847) 24 050

Risk discount rate increase by 1% 25 604 (3 546) 22 058  (8)

Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount
rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 27 745 (2 801) 24 944  4

Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend
and rental yields 25 832 (2 789) 23 043  (4)

Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 27 532 (2 571) 24 961  4

Expenses and persistency

Non-commission maintenance expenses
(excluding investment expenses) decrease
by 10% 27 587 (2 849) 24 738  3

Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 27 537 (2 933) 24 604  2

Insurance risk

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life
assurance business 28 135 (2 844) 25 291  5

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 26 641 (2 849) 23 792  (1)

for the year ended 31 December 2013

Sanlam investor presentation 2013 57

Gross

value

of new

business

R million

Cost of

capital

R million

Net

value

of new

business

R million

Change

from base

value

%

2. Value of new business sensitivity analysis

Base value at 31 December 2013 1 506 (186) 1 320

Risk discount rate increase by 1% 1 302 (222) 1 080  (18)

Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,

coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount

rates, and with bonus rates changing

commensurately 1 572 (180) 1 392  5

Expenses and persistency

Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease

by 10% 1 604 (184) 1 420  8

Acquisition expenses (excluding commission

and commission-related expenses) decrease by

10% 1 585 (179) 1 406  7

Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 1 718 (195) 1 523  15

Insurance risk

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life

assurance business 1 672 (183) 1 489  13

Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for

annuity business 1 501 (184) 1 317 —

R million 2013 2012

3. Operating experience variances

Risk experience 645 559

Persistency 211 26

Working capital and other 165 (30)

Total operating experience variances 1 021 555

4. Operating assumption changes

Risk experience 655 66

Persistency 13 52

Modelling improvements and other (283) (23)

Total operating assumption changes 385 95

5. Economic assumption changes

Investment yields (1 137) 876

Long-term asset mix assumptions and other 60 (2)

Total economic assumption changes (1 077) 874

for the year ended 31 December 2013

NOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS
continuedcontinuedcontinuedntin d

Sanlam investor presentation 201358

R million 2013 2012

6. Reconciliation of growth from covered business

The embedded value earnings from covered business reconciles as follows

to the net result from financial services for the year:

Net result from financial services of covered business per note 2 on page 30 3 430 2 737

Sanlam Personal Finance 2 607 2 064

Sanlam Emerging Markets  484  345

Sanlam UK  62  67

Sanlam Employee Benefits  277  261

Investment return on adjusted net worth 2 182 1 475

Embedded value earnings from covered business: value of in-force 3 516 3 696

Embedded value earnings from covered business 9 128 7 908

% 2013 2012

7. Economic assumptions

Gross investment return, risk discount rate and inflation

Sanlam Life

Point used on the relevant yield curve 9 year 9 year

Fixed-interest securities 8,2 6,8

Equities and offshore investments 11,7 10,3

Hedged equities 8,7 7,3

Property 9,2 7,8

Cash 7,2 5,8

Return on required capital 9,2 7,8

Inflation rate(1) 6,2 4,8

Risk discount rate 10,7 9,3

(1) Expense inflation of 8,2% (2012: 6,8%) assumed for retail business administered on old platforms.

Sanlam investor presentation 2013 59

for the year ended 31 December 2013

NOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESSNOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS
continuedcontinuedcontinuedntin d

% 2013 2012

7. Economic assumptions continued

SDM Limited

Point used on the relevant yield curve 5 year  5 year

Fixed-interest securities 7,4 5,9

Equities and offshore investments 10,9 9,4

Hedged equities n/a n/a

Property 8,4 6,9

Cash 6,4 4,9

Return on required capital 8,7 7,2

Inflation rate 5,4 3,9

Risk discount rate 9,9 8,4

Sanlam Investments and Pensions

Point used on the relevant yield curve  15 year  15 year

Fixed-interest securities 3,5 2,3

Equities and offshore investments 6,7 5,5

Hedged equities n/a n/a

Property 6,7 5,5

Cash 3,5 2,3

Return on required capital 3,5 2,3

Inflation rate 3,4 2,5

Risk discount rate 7,2 6,0

Botswana Life Insurance

Fixed-interest securities 8,0 9,0

Equities and offshore investments 11,5 12,5

Hedged equities n/a n/a

Property 9,0 10,0

Cash 7,0 8,0

Return on required capital 8,1 9,1

Inflation rate 5,0 6,0

Risk discount rate 11,5 12,5

Illiquidity premiums

Investment returns on non-participating annuities and guaranteed plans include assumed illiquidity

premiums due to matching assets being held to maturity.

Assumed illiquidity premiums generally amount to between 25bps and 50bps (2012: 25bps and 50bps)

for non-participating annuities and between 25bps and 110bps (2012: 25bps and 110bps) for

guaranteed plans.

Sanlam investor presentation 201360

% 2013 2012

7. Economic assumptions continued

Asset mix for assets supporting required capital

Sanlam Life

Equities 26 26

Offshore investments 10 10

Hedged equities 13 13